
Gregg Mandsager 
City Administrator 

City Hall, 215 Sycamore St. 
Muscatine, IA 52761-3840 
(563) 264-1550 Voice/TT 

City Administrator Report to Mayor & City Council 
November 13, 2015, Edition No. 198 

WEEKLY UPDATE: 

1. MEETINGS: 
A. City Administrator Evaluation:   Please submit you evaluations as soon as 

possible…We annually hold this meeting in the Lower Level Conference Room 
at 5:30pm in closed session prior to a council meeting in November.  We will 
be meeting on Thursday, November 19th.  Please return the attached 
form to me (paper or electronically) by November 12th.  

2. Budget Calendar:  Please see the attached draft budget schedule for 2016/17. 
3. Construction Progress Update:  Please see the attached construction progress 

update provided by DPW. 
4. Legislative Policy Committee:  Attached are some of the materials from the 

League’s Legislative Policy Committee meeting earlier this week.  
5. Symphony:  Sarah Lande is working with the Consul General in Chicago who has 

arranged for the Beijing Symphony to play in Muscatine on February 24, 2016, 
at 7 PM.  Sarah has put together a committee to help organize this event.  The 
Symphony would then meet with Muscatine students the following day. 

6. Bi-State:  Attached is the November 2015 Commission Packet. Sarah Grabowski, 
Desktop, Bi-State Regional Commission. 

7. CSO:  We have had an issue arise on quantity of sod for the CSO project.  The 
plan documents called for 700 SF when the actual amount is closer to 30,00 SF. 
Apparently the estimated quantity of sidewalk removal was duplicated as the 
amount of sod in the bid documents. This affects each of the phases.  DPW staff 
is discussing the issue/error with Stanleys and the contractor.  We are also 
looking at alternatives such as seeding to reduce costs.  We’ll update you on the 
meeting results. 

8. Parks:  The resurfacing of Kent Stein Park Diamond #1 will begin this Fall as the 
Muscatine Girls Softball Association and the Muscatine Cardinal Baseball groups 
have raised the $4200.00 needed to purchase the 400 tons of ag-lime infield 
material.  City Staff will provide the labor and the groups will pay for the 
materials.  Diamond #1 is the last of the fields to be resurfaced.  Replacing the 
dirt with the ag-lime will make the diamond more playable in adverse weather 
conditions. 

9. Trail:  The Bike Repair Station donated by the Muscatine Bike Club was installed 
last week next to the restroom building on the Riverfront.  The station will 
provide handy tools needed by bikers that are using our trails. 

10.MuscaBus:  MuscaBus receives over $100K annually through the Medicaid 
Program.  As such we want to make ensure that we meet the new requirements. 
The City has received the following notice:  On January 1, 2016, LogistiCare 
Solutions LLC will become the Transportation Broker for the Medicaid MCO 
Amerigroup.  We would like to partner with your transit system to provide this 
much needed service.  Attached is our contract.  Unfortunately we do not have a 
finalized Provider Manual for you at this time but we will make it available as 

"I remember Muscatine for its sunsets. I have never seen any 

on either side of the ocean that equaled them" — Mark Twain 



soon as we can.  We will be contact you to set up a visits to discuss any 
concerns and pick up the completed contract.  We are very excited for this 
opportunity to build new and lasting relationships.  Please feel free to contact 
our team.  Per Kristy Korpi:  Medicaid Modernization is underway. In August, 
2015 DHS announced the notice of intent to award four MCO's (Managed Care 
Organizations) to administer the Medicaid program in Iowa. The four MCO's 
are: Amerigroup Iowa , AmeriHealth Caritas Iowa , United Healthcare of the 
River Valley and WellCare of Iowa. At the Iowa Public Transit meeting in October 
we learned the MCO's can hand off the Transportation piece to a broker to 
handle. This email/contract is from LogistiCare Solutions, the broker for 
Amerigroup. Kristy will be bringing this topic forward at the December In-Depth 
session. 



PROPOSED 2016/2017 CITY COUNCIL BUDGET SCHEDULE 
CITY HALL CONFERENCE ROOM 

 
Date Time Department/Agency 

Thursday, January 28, 2016 5:30 p.m. General Fund Overview to City 
Council 
 

Saturday, January 30, 2016 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. City Council Budget Review 
Legal Services 
City Administrator 
Human Resources 
Risk Management 
Finance 
Information Technology 
Community Development 
Airport/Airport Subsidy 
Police Operations 
Animal Control 
Ambulance 
Library Operations 
Cablevision 
Art Center 
Fire Operations 
 

Monday, February 1, 2016 5:30 p.m. to 8:30 p.m. Parks Administration 
Park Maintenance 
Swimming Pools 
Recreation 
Soccer 
Kent Stein 
Wellness 
Cemetery 
Golf Course 
Boat Harbor 
Marina 
 

Wednesday, February 3, 2016 5:30 to 8:30 p.m. Public Works Administration 
Engineering 
Roadway Maintenance 
Traffic Control 
Snow and Ice 
Street Cleaning 
Building & Grounds 
Collection & Drainage 
Equipment Services 
Equipment Replacement 
 
 

Date Time Department/Agency 



Thursday, February 4, 2016 
(City Council meeting) 

5:30 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. Senior Resources 
Chamber 
Humane Society 
MCSA 
 

Saturday, February 6, 2016 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Iowa Legislators 
Parking 
Refuse Collection 
Landfill 
Transfer Station  
Transit 
WPCP 
Storm Water 
CVB 
Housing 
Review & Discussions Begin – 
General Fund 
 

Tuesday, February 9, 2016  5:30 p.m. to 8:30 p.m. Capital/Debt/TIF/RUT 
Local Option Review 
 

Wednesday, February 10, 2016  5:30 p.m. to 8:30 p.m. Review & Discussion 
Decisions for Public Hearing (may 
continue to February 13th) 
 

Saturday, February 13, 2016 
 

8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Final Decisions for Public Hearing 
(extra meeting unless concluded 
February 10th) 
 

Tuesday, February 16, 2016 5:30 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. Set Public Hearing 

Thursday, March 3, 2016  Public Hearing & Adoption 
 

March 15, 2016  Approved budget filed with County 
Auditor for certification 
 

 
 
 





Tax Revenue  

Jeff Robinson – Legislative Services Agency, Fiscal Division 

Presentation to the Iowa League of Cities  

November 10, 2015 
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Overall Iowa State and Local Tax Picture 
Net Tax Revenue – FY 2015 = $13.941 Billion 
Includes property tax, local option taxes, and all state taxes, not just 
General Fund taxes 
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Iowa Property Tax by Taxing Authority 
FY 2014/15 = $5.141 billion.  Does not distribute TIF revenue to the TIF 
authorities. 
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Iowa Property Tax by Property Class 
FY 2014/15 = $5.141 billion 
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Iowa Property Tax by Property Class – Urban 
property only 
FY 2014/15 = $3.610 billion 
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Iowa Property Tax Paid – % of total by property 
class – Not adjusted for the impact of tax 
credits 
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Iowa Property Tax Paid – All classes – Not 
adjusted for the impact of tax credits 
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Rollback History – % of assessed value 
subject to tax 
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Property Tax Base FY 2005 FY 2015 $ Growth

Ave Annual % 

Growth

Taxed Prop. Value-Urban $65,276 $95,026 $29,750 3.8%

Taxed Prop. Value-Rural 39,382 59,059 19,677 4.1%

Taxed Prop. Value-Total $104,658 $154,085 $49,427 3.9%

Local Government Finance - FY 2005 and FY 2015
In Millions of Dollars
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Property Tax Base FY 2005 FY 2015 $ Growth

Ave Annual % 

Growth

Taxed Prop. Value-Urban $65,276 $95,026 $29,750 3.8%

Taxed Prop. Value-Rural 39,382 59,059 19,677 4.1%

Taxed Prop. Value-Total $104,658 $154,085 $49,427 3.9%

Tax Authority FY 2005 FY 2015 $ Growth

Ave Annual % 

Growth

Cities $820 $1,212 $393 4.0%

Counties 732 1,121 389 4.4%

Schools 1,486 2,122 636 3.6%

Other Authorities 223 372 148 5.2%

City TIF 180 286 105 4.7%

County TIF 8 25 17 11.9%

Other TIF 3 3 0 -0.2%

Total $3,452 $5,141 $1,688 4.1%

Local Government Finance - FY 2005 and FY 2015
In Millions of Dollars
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Tax Authority FY 2005 FY 2015 $ Growth

Ave Annual % 

Growth

Cities $820 $1,212 $393 4.0%

Counties 732 1,121 389 4.4%

Schools 1,486 2,122 636 3.6%

Other Authorities 223 372 148 5.2%

City TIF 180 286 105 4.7%

County TIF 8 25 17 11.9%

Other TIF 3 3 0 -0.2%

Total $3,452 $5,141 $1,688 4.1%

Other Taxes/Revenue FY 2005 FY 2015 $ Growth

Ave Annual % 

Growth

Local Option Sales $193 $324 $131 5.3%

Hotel/Motel 29 53 23 6.0%

Flood Mitigation Sales 0 27 27 ---

Local Option Schools 275 451 176 5.1%

Income Surtax Schools 69 101 32 3.9%

C/I Backfill 0 78 78 ---

Total $566 $1,033 $467 6.2%

Total $4,018 $6,173 $2,155 4.4%
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Property Tax Base FY 2005 FY 2015 $ Growth

Ave Annual % 

Growth

Taxed Prop. Value-Urban $65,276 $95,026 $29,750 3.8%

Taxed Prop. Value-Rural 39,382 59,059 19,677 4.1%

Taxed Prop. Value-Total $104,658 $154,085 $49,427 3.9%

Tax Authority FY 2005 FY 2015 $ Growth

Ave Annual % 

Growth

Cities $820 $1,212 $393 4.0%

Counties 732 1,121 389 4.4%

Schools 1,486 2,122 636 3.6%

Other Authorities 223 372 148 5.2%

City TIF 180 286 105 4.7%

County TIF 8 25 17 11.9%

Other TIF 3 3 0 -0.2%

Total $3,452 $5,141 $1,688 4.1%

Other Taxes/Revenue FY 2005 FY 2015 $ Growth

Ave Annual % 

Growth

Local Option Sales $193 $324 $131 5.3%

Hotel/Motel 29 53 23 6.0%

Flood Mitigation Sales 0 27 27 ---

Local Option Schools 275 451 176 5.1%

Income Surtax Schools 69 101 32 3.9%

C/I Backfill 0 78 78 ---

Total $566 $1,033 $467 6.2%

Total $4,018 $6,173 $2,155 4.4%

Inflation (CPI-U) 194.5 238.6 44.1 2.1%

Iowa Personal Income $96,151 $139,997 $43,846 3.8%

Local Government Finance - FY 2005 and FY 2015
In Millions of Dollars
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Tax Increment Financing (TIF)  
TIF $ growth has slowed somewhat since 2011 
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TIF Breakdown by receiving authority and by 
contributing authority 

City TIF's County TIF's

Community 

College 

TIF's

Rural 

Improvement 

Zone TIF's Total TIF's

Total $282,635,928 $26,946,919 $32,842 $2,846,156 $312,461,846

Percent of Total 90.5% 8.6% 0.0% 0.9% 100.0%

Source of Revenue TIF Impact

% of 

Total

County 63,043,103   20.2%

City 102,481,217 32.8%

School ($55.5 million is backfilled by the State) 121,473,531 38.9%

Community College 7,404,756     2.4%

Ag. Extension 1,320,634     0.4%

Assessors 3,794,407     1.2%

Townships 572,761       0.2%

Hospitals 8,480,698     2.7%

Other 2,092,144     0.7%

SSMID 1,764,689     0.6%

Brucellosis Fund 33,908         0.0%

Total TIF Revenue $312,461,846 100.0%

SSMID = Self-Supporting Municipal Improvement District

Tax Increment Financing Breakdown - FY 2016
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TIF Impact on the State General Fund 
School Aid Appropriation 
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2013 Session – SF 295 – Property Tax 
Changes 

Reduced the maximum allowed annual 
revaluation growth for residential and 
agricultural property from 4.0% to 3.0%  

Created a rollback to 90.0% of assessed 
value for commercial, industrial, and rail 
property (C & I reimbursed) 

Created a new property classification called 
multiresidential ($4.879 billion in AY 2015 
assessed value) 

Created a new Business Property Tax Credit 
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2013 Session – SF 295 – Property Tax 
Changes 

Appropriation FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020

New State C/I Reimbursement Appropriation $78.7 $162.5 $153.7 $153.7 $153.7 $153.7

Com/Ind/Rail Property Tax Credit 50.0 100.0 125.0 125.0 125.0 125.0

Dollars in millions

New State General Fund Property Tax Appropriations



Legislative Policy 
Committee 

Iowa League of Cities 
500 SW 7th St., Suite 101 
Des Moines, IA 50309 

November 10th, 2015 



League Legislative Team: Who 

Alan Kemp, Executive Director 

 

Dustin Miller, General Counsel 

 

Erin Mullenix, Research & Fiscal Analyst 

 

Robert Palmer, Government Affairs & Legislative 

Counsel 
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Meeting Agenda 
9:30 a.m. – 9:40 a.m.  Welcome and Introduction 

 

9:40 a.m. – 10:10 a.m.  League Legislative Update 

 

10:10 a.m. – 10:30 a.m.  Natural Resources and Outdoor Recreation Trust 

 

10:30 a.m. – 11:00 a.m.  Department of Management 

 

11:00 a.m. – 11:30 a.m. Police Chiefs Association 

 

11:30 a.m. – 12:00 p.m.  Iowa Public Information Board 

 

12:00 p.m. – 12:30 p.m.  Lunch 

 

12:30 p.m. – 1:00 p.m.  Economic Development 

 

1:00 p.m. – 1:30 p.m.  Legislative Services Agency 

 

1:30 p.m. – 2:00 p.m. Local Government 
 



2016 Session Outlook 

• Water Quality 

 

• Education Funding 

 

• Election Year 

 

• RFP 



2016 Session Outlook 

Update on Issues: 

• Prisoner Maintenance 

 

• Backfill 

 

• Sanon 

 

• IWILL  



Prepare for the 2016 Session 

Timeline: 

• First Day of Session: January 11, 2016 

• 1st Funnel: February 19, 2016 (Week 6) 

*League Legislative Day: March 1, 2016* 

• 2nd Funnel: March 11, 2016 (Week 9) 

• 100th Calendar Day: April 19, 2016 (Session ends…?) 
 

Reminder: 

• Monday conference calls during session 

• Legislative Link on Fridays 

Get to know your legislators – now is the time! 

 

 



LEAGUE RESEARCH 
UPDATE 

Erin Mullenix, Research and Fiscal Analyst 
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  Update:  
 League Research Highlights 

 
 

 

• Property Tax Tracking Project 
 

• League Property Tax Model 
 

• Snapshot of TIF Report 
 

• Fiscal Conditions Report 
 

• Special Reports: Property Tax, Budget 
 

• Transportation Series 



Residential Rollback: Projected 
Impact 
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Residential Rollback Estimated Trends (FY14-24) 
Iowa League of Cities 

 
*Note assumptions: estimates incorporated (including statewide evaluation growth and new 

construction rates) follow those used in League Property Tax Model. 

Projected rollback – 3% cap 



Backfill 

• FY 2015 – 100% ($78.3 million) 

 

• FY 2016 – 100% ($161.1 million) 

 

• FY 2017 – 100% ($153.3 million) 

• *FY 2017 appropriation is cap for future 
years 

 

 



City Expenditures: City Programs 



LEVY RATE ANALYSIS 



Levy Rate Analysis 



City Levy Analysis 



City Levy Analysis 



City Levy Analysis 



NATURAL RESOURCES AND 
OUTDOOR RECREATION 

TRUST FUND 
Marc Beltrame, Ducks Unlimited 



IOWA DEPARTMENT OF 
MANAGEMENT 

Dave Roederer, Director 



POLICE CHIEFS 
ASSOCIATION 
Chief Wayne Jerman, Cedar Rapids Police Chief  



IOWA PUBLIC 
INFORMATION BOARD 

Charles Smithson, Executive Director 



LUNCH 



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

John Stineman, Iowa Chamber Alliance 

Brad Epperly, Iowa Chamber Alliance 



LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 
AGENCY – FISCAL DIVISION 

Jeff Robinson, Sr. Fiscal Analyst 



LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

David Adelman, Metro Coalition 

Larry Murphy/Gary Grant, Urban County Coalition 

Jamie Cashman, Iowa State Association of Counties 



Iowa League of Cities 

November Policy Committee:   
League Research  

  



  Update:  
 League Research Highlights 

 
 

 

• Property Tax Tracking Project 
 

• League Property Tax Model 
 

• Snapshot of TIF Report 
 

• Fiscal Conditions Report 
 

• Special Reports: Property Tax, Budget 
 

• Transportation Series 



Residential Rollback: Projected 
Impacts 
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Residential Rollback Estimated Trends (FY14-24) 
Iowa League of Cities 

*Note assumptions: estimates incorporated follow assumptions used in League Property Tax 
Model.  Assumes 3% cap met.  Changes in Ag rollback would also greatly influence future trend. 

Projected rollback – 3% cap 



Backfill 

• FY 2015 – 100% ($78.3 million) 

 

• FY 2016 – 100% ($161.1 million) 

 

• FY 2017 – 100% ($153.3 million) 

• *FY 2017 appropriation is cap for future 
years 

 

 



REVENUES 



Property 
38.1% 

Corp., Bank, & 
Insurance 

4.1% 

Pers. Income 
& Inherit. 

25.2% 

Gambling/Other 
2.4% 

Motor Vehicle 
Fuel 
3.7% 

Sales & Use 
26.6% 

What are the major sources of  
state and local tax revenues? 

 

 

Data Source: Iowa Legislative Services Agency, 11/2014 

Distribution of Major State and Local Tax Sources 
Actual FY13 



City Revenues by Fund 



City Revenues by Category 



City Revenues by Category 



City Revenues by Category 



City Revenues by Category 



City Revenues by Category 



City Revenues by Category 



Who Pays and Receives Property 
Taxes? 



EXPENDITURES & TRENDS 



City Expenditures: All Populations 



City Expenditures: Population Matters   



City Expenditures: Population Matters  



City Expenditures: Population Matters  



City Expenditures: Population Matters  



City Expenditures: Population Matters  



City Expenditures: City Programs 



LEVY RATE ANALYSIS 



General Fund Levies 

• $8.10 General Fund Levy 

• Unchanged since 1975 

• 795 cities at $8.10 limit 
 

• Emergency Levy (up to $0.27/$1,000 
taxable value) 

• 394 cities using levy (334 at limit) 
 

• Increasing trend 
 

 

 



Levy Rate Analysis 



City Levy Analysis 



City Levy Analysis 



City Levy Analysis 



City Levy Analysis 



City Levy Analysis 



City Levy Analysis 



City Levy Analysis 



City Levy Analysis 



City Levy Analysis 



TAX INCREMENT FINANCE 



Tax Increment Finance 

• (FY14): 347 of 946 cities use TIF 
 

• 6.4% of total taxable property valuation is 
from TIF increment (not discounting for 
increment returned) 

 

• 54% of TIF increment is returned to all tax 
authorities  

• This is roughly $10B in valuation or $380M in 
unused increment 

 

• Multi-residential property (new class) 
 

 




































